

## Barry Michael Cooper Memorial Service To Be Held Friday, February 7

Visionary Writer and Filmmaker To Be Remembered In Harlem at Bethel Gospel Assembly

NEW YORK, NY, UNITED STATES, February 2, 2025 /EINPresswire.com/ --Barry Michael Cooper, the pioneering writer, filmmaker, and journalist whose work profoundly shaped urban cinema and music culture, passed away on January 21, 2025, at the age of 66.

Best known for penning the <u>Harlem</u> Trilogy films—<u>New Jack City</u>, Sugar Hill, and Above the Rim—Cooper's storytelling illuminated the complexities of life, culture, and community. As a journalist, he was one of the first to chronicle the crack epidemic of the 1980s, writing groundbreaking pieces for The Village



Photo Credit: Barry Michael Cooper

Voice and Spin Magazine. He also coined the term "New Jack Swing," defining an era of music that blended hip-hop, R&B, and pop in the late 1980s and early 1990s.

A memorial service honoring Barry Michael Cooper's life and legacy will take place:

Date: Friday, February 7, 2025 Time: 11:00 AM – 1:00 PM

Location: Bethel Gospel Assembly, 2-26 East 120th Street, New York, NY 10035

In lieu of flowers and cards, the family requests that donations be made in Barry's memory. Contributions may be sent via Zelle to cooperbrosproductions@gmail.com, supporting causes that were meaningful to him.

"My father's work was more than entertainment—it was a reflection of real life, a voice for the unheard, and a legacy that will continue to inspire," said his son, Matthew Cooper. Barry Michael



My father's work was more than entertainment—it was a reflection of real life, a voice for the unheard, and a legacy that will continue to inspire..."

Matthew Cooper, Son of Barry
Michael Cooper

Cooper's influence on film, music, and journalism remains immeasurable, ensuring that his storytelling and vision will resonate for generations to come.

For media inquiries, please contact Theresa Redd via email at theresa@globalspectrumgroup.com or via phone at 917-445-7495.

THERESA O'NEAL REDD Global Spectrum Group LLC +1 917-445-7495 email us here

This press release can be viewed online at: https://www.einpresswire.com/article/782445486

EIN Presswire's priority is source transparency. We do not allow opaque clients, and our editors try to be careful about weeding out false and misleading content. As a user, if you see something we have missed, please do bring it to our attention. Your help is welcome. EIN Presswire, Everyone's Internet News Presswire™, tries to define some of the boundaries that are reasonable in today's world. Please see our Editorial Guidelines for more information.

© 1995-2025 Newsmatics Inc. All Right Reserved.